LB 987

LEGISLATIVE BILL 987

Approved by the Governor April 14, 2010

- Introduced by Krist, 10; Avery, 28; Christensen, 44; Coash, 27; Howard, 9;
 Lautenbaugh, 18; McGill, 26; Nelson, 6; Pankonin, 2; Pirsch, 4;
 Rogert, 16; Gay, 14; Giese, 17; Wallman, 30; Mello, 5; Cook, 13;
 Council, 11.
- FOR AN ACT relating to the Department of Economic Development; to create the Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control Program; to state intent; to provide duties; and to provide a termination date.
- Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,
- Section 1. (1) The Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control Program is created. The Department of Economic Development shall award a grant to a city of the metropolitan class in the amount of two hundred thousand dollars, contingent upon formal notification by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development that it intends to award a grant to a city of the metropolitan class to carry out the federal Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, Title X, Section 1011, Public Law 102-550, as such act existed on the effective date of this act.
- (2) It is the intent of the Legislature to provide a one-time appropriation for the Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control Program with lapsed funding from the Legislative Council from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund.
 - (3) This section terminates on June 30, 2011.